

In the Court of District Judge, South 24-Parganas at Alipore

Misc. Case (Adoption) No. 01 of 2025 (R-01)

Present : Sri Subhradip Mitra (WB01129) District Judge

South 24 Parganas at Alipore

Sri Sourav Saha & Anr

... Applicant/Petitioners

Vs.

Abdul Habib

... Opposite Party

Order No. 08, dated 11-12-2025

Today is fixed for hearing the petition filed under Order 5 Rule 20 of C.P.C. for paper publication of the notice.

Heard Learned Advocate for the petitioner.

Perused the case record.

It appears that the summons as sent to the OP through Court Process as well as under Registered Post have been returned with the endorsement 'Refused' which amounts to good service. However, to avoid any future controversy, the application under Order 5 Rule 20 of C.P.C. for paper publication of notice may be considered and allowed.

Fix **11-02-2026** for submission of paper publication in a widely circulated local English daily newspaper. The draft copy of such publication to be filed in the meantime.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/- Subhradip Mitra

District Judge
South 24-Parganas

Sd/- Subhradip Mitra

District Judge
South 24-Parganas